

WARRANTY:

- LEDingEDGE Lighting, Inc. (Seller) warrants that all products shall conform to published specifications and are free from defects in materials and workmanship at time of shipment.
- This warranty is limited to the replacement of defective parts provided the defect occurs within five years from date of purchase.
- THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND OF ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES ON SELLER'S PART. SELLER NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR SELLER ANY OTHER LIBILITIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF LEDINGEDGE LIGHTING, INC. PRODUCTS.
- This warranty shall not apply to any Product which has been repaired or altered or subjected to additional manufacturing processes, except by Seller, or which has not been maintained in accordance with any handling or operating instructions supplied by Seller, or which has been subjected to unusual physical or electrical stress, used in extreme heat exceeding 170° F, misuse, abuse, negligence, or accidents.
- LEDingEDGE Lighting, Inc will repair or replace or issue credit (at its option) for any parts which show defects of material or workmanship when properly used for the intended purpose.
- To return a part under warranty you must contact LEDingEDGE Lighting for Return Material Authorization.
- Returned material will be checked for failure mode before the part is repaired, replaced or credit issued.
- The option to repair, replace or issue credit will be at the discretion of LEDingEDGE Lighting. Amount of credit issued may be prorated based on the time period the product functioned correctly and / or the time period the products defect(s) were not reported to LEDingEDGE lighting Inc.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:

LEDingEDGE Lighting, Inc. ("Seller" shall not, under any circumstances, be liable to buyer for incidental or consequential damages for loss of use, loss of profits, or other commercial loss of whatever nature arising out of connection with or resulting from the sale by seller of any product, including without limitation, any liability of purchaser to a customer to whom purchaser sold a product or equipment containing a LEDingEDGE Lighting, Inc. product sold hereunder. Seller's liability for damages to Buyer resulting from the sale or use of any LEDingEDGE Lighting, Inc. product shall in no event exceed the amount paid by purchaser to Seller for that product. Seller's limitation of liability is cumulative, with all expenditures by Seller being aggregated to determine satisfaction of the limit.